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Federal Emergency Management Agency

National Current Ops / Monitoring

New Significant Incidents / Ongoing Ops

▪ Flooding – Texas – FINAL 

▪ Severe Weather – FEMA Regions VI and VII

Hazard Monitoring

▪ Severe Thunderstorms – Ohio Valley to Great Lakes

▪ Critical Fire Weather – Southern and Central Plains

Event Monitoring

▪ No new significant events

Disaster Declaration Activity

▪ No new declaration activity

National Watch Center



Severe Weather – FEMA Regions VI & VII

National Watch Center

Situation: Overnight, a regional outbreak of severe weather with multiple intense (Radar indicated EF3+), long-tracked tornadoes, as well as very large hail and severe 

thunderstorm gusts, occurred over parts of the South and Central Plains. Reported damage in impacted areas so far have included local vehicle accidents and water rescues, 

downed trees, and damages to roofs and various structures. (NWSChat, 01:30 a.m. ET)

State / Local Response: 

FEMA Region VI:

▪ TX SEOC at Partial Activation 

o Gov declared a State of Disaster

▪ OK EOC at Partial Activation (Wildfires/Severe Weather)

FEMA Region VII:

▪ NE, KS, and MO EOCs: Partial Activation (Severe 

▪ Weather)

FEMA Response: 

Region VI: 

▪ RWC at Monitoring; RRCC at Level III 

▪ R-IMAT 1 deployed to OK EOC; R-IMAT 2 is available

Region VII: 

▪ RWC at Monitoring; RRCC is Rostered  

▪ IMAT-1 remains deployed to NE (4778-DR) 

HQ: 

▪ All 4 ISBs are available

▪ FEMA NWC continues to monitor in coordination with 

FEMA Regions VI and VII

Lifelines: (RVI SPOTREP as of 12:00 a.m. ET, May 7)

Safety and Security:

FEMA Region VI:

▪ OK: Local searches expected for this morning

o 5 injuries / 0 fatalities

o State assets requested for activation

Food, Hydration, Shelter:

FEMA Region VI: 

▪ OK: ~30-40 homes damaged or destroyed; State 

assessments ongoing

o Barnsdall nursing home received significant damage; 

patients evacuated

o 2 ARC shelters open / 13 occupants 

Energy: (DOE EAGLE-I as of 7:30 a.m. ET, May 7)

▪ OK: Minimal power outages

o Oklahoma County – 4k customers without power (1%)

o Washington County – 4k customers without power (22%)

o Osage County – 2k customers without power (10%)

▪ AR:

o Crawford County – 5k customers without power (15%)

o Marion County – 1k customers without power (15%)



Flooding – Texas – FINAL 

National Watch Center

Situation: The threat of moderate to major river flooding continues across portions of southeast Texas. Recovery efforts are still ongoing, Texas state agencies continue to support requests 

for governmental help. Flood Warnings remain in effect for portions of southeast Texas. Currently, there are 6 (-6) rivers in major flood stage, 18 (-2) rivers in moderate flood stage, and 43 

(+2) in minor flood stage. Flood Warnings continue for 2.4m (+300k) people in the effected area. (AHPS as of 2:00 a.m. ET, May 7)

Lifeline Impacts: (FEMA Region VI ESAR as of 6:59 p.m. ET, May 6)

Safety and Security:

▪ TX: 160 total evacuations

▪ TX: 202 rescues/398 total contacts (individuals who experienced flooding but needed no assistance)

▪ Texas A&M TF 1 and 2, TX National Guard, and TDEM remain engaged and available to support local 

response activities

Food, Hydration, Shelter:  

▪ 13 (+3) ARC shelters open w/ 152 (+26) occupants across 5 counties 

Water Systems: 

▪ TX: A boil water notice issued impacting 29K customers

Transportation:

▪ TX: TXDOT reported a total of 86 roads impacted by high water, with 34 roads closed

State / Local Response: 

▪ TX: SEOC remains at Partial Activation (Severe Weather)

▪ TX: Gov declared a state’s disaster

FEMA / Federal Response: 

▪ FEMA RVI at Monitoring; RRCC is at Level III

▪ R-IMAT 1 remains deployed to OK; R-IMAT 2 is available

▪ Region is coordinating with HQ Response Geospatial Office on any potential imagery requirements

HQ:

▪ NWC is at Monitoring; NRCC is Activated (Sustained Operations)

▪ Response remains in close coordination with FEMA Region VI for any potential requirements; however, 

currently there have been no requests for FEMA assistance 
     



National Weather Forecast
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Precipitation & Excessive Rainfall
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Fire Weather Outlook

Today Tomorrow

National Watch Center



External Affairs: 21% (103/499); Environmental Planning and Historic Preservation: 19% (148/786); Field 

Leadership: 13% (19/147); Financial Management: 12% (27/223); Hazard Mitigation: 22% (273/1,241); 

Human Resources: 17% (30/175); Operations: 20% (64/317); Public Assistance: 22% (482/2,187); 

Planning: 6% (26/467); Safety: 10% (8/80); Security: 18% (26/141)

28 Assigned

2 Unavailable

0 Deployed

26 Available

FCO
≤ 1 Type I 

36 Assigned

0 Unavailable

0 Deployed

36 Available

MERS
> 66%

US&R
> 66%

JFO Office: Bothell, WA

FEMA-XXXX-DR: 

Declared 4/28FEMA Common Operating Picture

FEMA HQ
NWC NRCC

Monitoring Activated

FEMA REGIONS
Watch RRCC

Monitoring I Rostered

Monitoring II Rostered

Monitoring III Rostered

Monitoring IV Rostered

Monitoring V Rostered

Monitoring VI Level III

Monitoring VII Rostered

Monitoring VIII Rostered

Monitoring IX Rostered

Monitoring X Rostered

Notes:
RWCs/RRCCs/IMATs:

• NRCC: Sustained Ops

• RVI RRCC: Severe 

Weather

 

STATE EOCs:

• FL/MO/MS/NE/OK/  

   KS: Severe Weather

• TX: Ongoing Threats

• AZ/CO: SW Border

•  MD: Key Bridge  

    Incident

•  HI/OK: Wildfires

•AK: 2024 Riverwatch 

Operations
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Emergency

Declarations

+ 26
RSF-Supported 

Disasters

12
Direct Housing

Missions

Fully Mission Capable (FMC)

Partially Mission Capable (PMC)

Not Mission Capable (NMC)

Deployed

N-IMATs
2-5 Teams Available

Red

White

Blue

Gold

HS

R-IMATs
 ≥ 7 Teams Available

I ME

II PR/USVI

III 3

IV-1

IV-2 2

V OH

VI-1 OK

VI-2

VII NE

VIII 1

IX-1 Personnel

IX-2 Personnel

X OR

IM Cadre Availability    11 Cadres ≤ 25% Availability

Surge Capacity Force 
Rostered

7,643

Deployed 

0

Volunteer Force

Rostered

7,797 (+1)

Deployed

76 (-2)

IM Workforce
49 Assigned

4 (-5) Unavailable

39 (+6) (26 FCOR) Deployed

6 (-1) Available

13,763 (-28) Assigned

4,527 (+28) Unavailable

5,517 (+95) Deployed

27% / 3,719 (-149) Available



Joint Preliminary Damage Assessments

National Watch Center

Region
State /

Location
Incident

IA Number of Counties
Start – End

PA Requested Complete

I NH
Severe Storms and Flooding

Apr 3 & continuing

IA 0 0 N/A

PA 10 0 5/6 – TBD 

III WV
Flooding and Landslides

Apr 11-12

IA 0 0 N/A

PA 11 (+4) 0 5/6 – TBD 

IV KY
Severe Storms and Tornadoes

Apr 1-2

IA 11 11 4/16 – 4/18 

PA 37 36 4/23 – TBD 

V OH
Flooding

Apr 1-4

IA 0 0 N/A

PA 10 10 (+10) 5/1 – 5/3

VI TX
Flooding

Apr 26 & continuing

IA 0 0 N/A

PA 6 0 4/26 – TBD

IX HI
Kauai April Rain

Apr 11-14 

IA 1 1 4/29 – 5/2

PA 1 0 4/29 – TBD

X ID
Flash Flooding and Landslides

Apr 14-15

IA 0 0 N/A

PA 3 0 5/6 – TBD



Declaration Requests in Process – 7

State / Tribe / Territory – Incident Description Type IA PA HM Requested

OH – Train Derailment DR X X X Jul 3

MA – Severe Storms and Flooding (APPEAL) DR X X X Mar 11

SBKN* – Severe Storms and Flooding DR X X Mar 21

KY – Severe Storms, Straight-Line Winds, Tornadoes, Landslides, and Mudslides DR X X Apr 30

ME – Severe Storms DR X X May 2

IA – Severe Storms and Tornadoes DR X X May 2

WV – Severe Storms, Straight-line Winds, Tornadoes, Flooding, Landslides, and Mudslides DR X X X May 3

National Watch Center

*Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation 



National Watch Center

Public Assistance (PA) Grant Program Activity

5/7/2024

413

0

1461 Days In Past Month 988 Days In Past 2 Years 415 Days In Past Month 355 Days In Past 2 Years

COVID-19 Declarations Non-COVID-19 Declarations

PA Activity Summary
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56  RPAs Approved  RPAs Denied/Withdrawn

T
im

e
li

n
e

s
s

Median Days from RPA to Initial Project Obligation (Goal: 365 Days)

 DR-4339-PR | Maria Region II $489.8M FAASt [Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI)] (Telecommunications)

 DR-4499-OR | COVID-19 Region X $60.1M Vaccine Distribution and Related Costs – Statewide #4 – July 2, 2022 thru May 11, 2023

 DR-4339-PR | Maria Region II $28.6M MMAR022 - Camino Bauza Roads

 DR-4489-IL | COVID-19 Region V $24.2M Cook County Health and Hospital Systems: Contractual Nursing Expenses C05

 DR-4480-NY | COVID-19 Region II $4.6M DOH – Alternate Care Facility & Support

 DR-4496-MA | COVID-19 Region I $4.0M Baystate Health FEMA 7

This Week’s Largest PA Obligations

Most Active Declarations
Per Amount Obligated in Past Week

Declaration Region
Obligated Last 

Week
Total Obligated

DR-4339-PR | Maria Region II $522.9M $33.8B

DR-4499-OR | COVID-19 Region X $62.8M $1.4B

DR-4489-IL | COVID-19 Region V $25.3M $1.6B

DR-4671-PR | Fiona Region II $12.5M $827.5M

DR-4480-NY | COVID-19 Region II $5.6M $14.1B

DR-4482-CA | COVID-19 Region IX $4.5M $9.9B

DR-4483-IA | COVID-19 Region VII $4.3M $301.6M

DR-4496-MA | COVID-19 Region I $3.9M $2.9B

DR-4673-FL | Ian Region IV $3.7M $2.2B

DR-4340-VI | Maria Region II $3.6M $10.0B



National Watch Center

Public Assistance (PA) Grant Program Activity – per Region

Open Declaration Obligation Status
Percent of Total PA Estimate that has been Obligated or Closed – All Open PA Declarations

PA Activity and Mitigation Use per Region

Region

Public Assistance PA Mitigation

Total Mitigation Projects Obligated Mitigation Amount

Last Week
Last 2 

Years
Last Week

Last 2 

Years

% of Perm. 

Work 2 Yr.
Last Week

Last 2 

Years

% of Perm. 

Work 2 Yr.

Region I -$2336.6K $3.6B 3 150 19.8% $12.2K $6.5M 12.2%

Region II $545.6M $25.7B 49 4,108 61.5% $513.3M $3.8B 32.0%

Region III $1.6M $2.9B 0 89 14.6% $0.0K $23.8M 21.9%

Region IV $12.6M $6.0B 21 943 16.9% $438.5K $60.7M 7.5%

Region V $26.1M $2.1B 1 193 14.1% $1.0K $9.0M 10.4%

Region VI $8.0M $6.3B 2 322 11.5% $46.5K $37.2M 1.9%

Region VII
-

$22103.9K
$822.4M 2 204 18.5% $3.7K $38.3M 29.3%

Region VIII $2.0M $1.0B 5 94 8.3% $65.2K $5.2M 3.1%

Region IX $7.8M $6.4B 1 140 15.5% $4.2K $3.6M 1.8%

Region X $64.7M $3.4B 1 103 9.5% $64.2K $93.8M 32.6%

Grand Total $643.9M $58.2B 85 6,346 28.8% $513.9M $4.1B 26.0%



National Watch Center

Public Assistance (PA) Appeals
1st Appeals Current Inventory

Total Under  

Review

0

94

3

176

34

30

5

3

53

0

Pending 2nd Appeals Timeliness

43

2

Under 90 Days Over 90 Days

0%

47%

67%

49%

53%

50%

100%

0%

15%

0%

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

% Under 90 Days % Over 90 Days



Total Households in FEMA Direct Housing per Disaster Declaration
There are currently 2,825 Households Occupying 2,841 Temporary Units

Direct Housing

National Watch Center

Projected Housing Plans

4734-FL 8/31/2023 2/28/2025 50 (-2)

4724-HI 8/10/2023 2/10/2025 864 (35)

4720-VT 7/14/2023 1/14/2025 11 (0)

4715-GU 5/25/2023 11/25/2024 7 (0)

4698-AR 4/2/2023 10/2/2024 29 (-1)

4697-MS 3/26/2023 9/26/2024 113 (-1)

4673-FL 9/29/2022 3/29/2024 395 (-24)

4663-KY 7/29/2022 1/29/2024 1 (0)

4652-NM 5/4/2022 11/4/2023 4 (0)

4611-LA 8/29/2021 6/1/2023 1142 (-22)

4570-LA 10/16/2020 4/16/2022 15 (0)

4559-LA 8/28/2020 2/28/2022 194 (-3)

DR Declaration Date
Assistance  End 

Date

Current # of Households 

in Direct Housing 

(Weekly Change)

DD- Damaged Dwelling



Survivor Engagement

National Watch Center

Weekly Call Center Performance

Actual Calls (Offered) Average Handle Time Targeted Handle Time

Registration Intake: 5,123 4,070    (1,053) 17:25  Minutes 20 Minutes

Helpline: 29,436  (1,521) 10:41 Minutes 10 Minutes

Weekly Call Center Activity

34,559 (-2,630) Total Answered Calls

24 Seconds (2) Average Speed of Answer 98.9 (-1.1)% Answer Rate

DSA Deployed

1,258

Registrations 

Taken In 

Current Week

363 Staff Deployed

Total Inspections Reporting for DR with Open Registration

DR
Declaration

Date

Inspections 

Required
Assigned Returned (Weekly Change) Pending Percentage Completed

4757-MI 2/8/2024 10,548 9,675 4,222 170 5453 43.64%

4763-AK 3/15/2024 1 1 0 1 1 0.00%

4764-ME 3/20/2024 149 147 39 17 108 26.53%

4765-RI 3/20/2024 191 182 80 11 102 43.96%

4766-RI 3/20/2024 347 328 142 1 186 43.29%

TOTAL: 11,569 10,537 4,562 121 5975 31.91%



Individual Assistance (IA) Activity 
Assistance Overview 

Total Registrations: 

581,866

Median Award: 

$2,028

Applicants Paid: 

317,363

Total Assistance Provided:

$1,217,512,021

National Watch Center

IHP Eligible Pending Applicant Action Pending FEMA Action Not IHP Eligible Did Not Report Disaster IHP Need Pending Registration Validation

Registrations in Active Declarations

Transitional Sheltering Assistance (TSA)

Eligible Disaster

NA

Cumulative Eligible 

for TSA: 

0

Current Eligible in 

Extended Period: 

0

Percent Registered Based On Forecast
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122.53%
91.16%
217.76%
124.49%
113.08%
104.47%
112.05%
97.26%
182.27%
121.82%
106.38%
106.64%
0
104.42%
0
107.44%
96.94%
95.54%
121.36%
93.53%
109.18%
101.94%
155.59%
112.93%
80.91%
133.01%
82.27%
128.81%
110.09%
101.33%
0
99.59%
94.07%
98.79%
35.45%
4.64%
6.85%

4652-NM

4680-FL

4684-AL

4697-MS

4699-CA

4704-IN

4707-CA

4715-GU

4724-HI

4728-IL

4734-FL

4749-IL

4753-RI

4756-WV

4758-CA

4763-AK

4765-RI

4776-OK

4778-NE % Complete

Projected



$2.8B 

$422.0M
$174.9M

$533.9M

$1.7B 
$1.1B 

$652.6M

$335.4M

$1.3B 

$126.2M $25.6M

$3.3B 
$638.1M

$978.9M $164.3M

$47.1M

$4.2B

$548.2M $200.5M

$3.9B

$2.4B
$2.0B

$816.8M

$382.5M

2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 4

Individual Assistance (IA) Activity 

National Watch Center

IHP Award Amounts* Per Disaster Declared Calendar Year HA $ Approved ONA $ ApprovedGrand Total

$49.0M $57.9M $49.8M $71.5M $87.5M $79.7M $69.2M $54.2M $61.9M

$19.6M $22.3M $15.2M
$14.2M

$11.3M $9.8M $6.6M $5.1M $5.7M

$68.6M
$80.2M

$65.0M $85.6M
$98.8M

$89.5M $75.7M
$59.3M $67.5M

3 / 9 3 / 1 6 3 / 2 3 3 / 3 0 4 / 6 4 / 1 3 4 / 2 0 4 / 2 7 5 / 4

IHP Award Amounts* Per Approved Week HA $ Approved ONA $ Approved

*IHP award amounts does not include covid dollars

Grand Total



Scan to subscribe to this briefing.

Helping people before, during, and after disasters.
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